

Timothy J. Preso
Joshua R. Purtle
Earthjustice
313 East Main Street
Bozeman, MT 59715
(406) 586-9699 | Phone
(406) 586-9695 | Fax
tpreso@earthjustice.org
jpurtle@earthjustice.org

Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenors

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
MISSOULA DIVISION

<hr/>)	
BITTERROOT RIDGE RUNNERS)	
SNOWMOBILE CLUB, <u>et al.</u> ,)	Case No. CV 16-158-M-DLC
	Plaintiffs,)	
	vs.)	DEFENDANT-
)	INTERVENORS'
U.S. FOREST SERVICE, <u>et al.</u> ,)	MEMORANDUM IN
	Defendants,)	SUPPORT OF CROSS-
)	MOTION FOR SUMMARY
	and)	JUDGMENT AND IN
)	RESPONSE TO
FRIENDS OF THE BITTERROOT, <u>et al.</u> ,)	PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
	Defendant-Intervenors.)	SUMMARY JUDGMENT
<hr/>)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE TRAVEL PLAN LAWFULLY PRESERVES WILDERNESS CHARACTER IN WILDERNESS STUDY AREAS 3

II. THE PLAN’S RECOMMENDED WILDERNESS PRESCRIPTIONS ARE EQUALLY VALID 10

III. THE SERVICE COMPLIED WITH ITS TRAVEL MANAGEMENT RULE 20

IV. NO SUPPLEMENTAL EIS IS REQUIRED 24

V. ANY REMEDY SHOULD NOT VACATE THE TRAVEL PLAN 28

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Bicycle Trails Council of Marin v. Babbitt</u> , 82 F.3d 1445 (9th Cir. 1996), <u>as amended</u> (June 17, 1996)	26
<u>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA</u> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012)	28
<u>California v. Block</u> , 690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982)	11
<u>Chevron v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5
<u>Davis v. Mineta</u> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002), <u>abrogated on other grounds by</u> <u>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</u> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	15, 18
<u>Forest Guardians v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</u> , 611 F.3d 692 (10th Cir. 2010)	9, 14, 19
<u>Hells Canyon All. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</u> , 227 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2000), <u>as amended</u> (Nov. 29, 2000).....	3
<u>Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt</u> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)	28
<u>Int’l Snowmobile Mfrs. Ass’n v. Norton</u> , 340 F. Supp. 2d 1249 (D. Wyo. 2004).....	19
<u>Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman</u> , 313 F.3d 1094 (Dec. 12, 2002), <u>abrogated in other part by</u> <u>Wilderness</u> <u>Soc’y v. U.S. Forest Serv.</u> , 630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011)	25
<u>Metcalf v. Daley</u> , 214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000)	14, 15, 18
<u>Mont. Wilderness Ass’n v. McAllister</u> , 666 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2011)	4, 7, 8

Mont. Wilderness Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
146 F.Supp.2d 1118 (D. Mont. 2001).....6

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....3

Pryors Coal. v. Weldon,
803 F. Supp. 2d 1184 (D. Mont. 2011), aff’d, 551 F. App’x 426
(9th Cir. 2014).....22

Russell Country Sportsmen v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
668 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2011)*passim*

Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman,
646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011)3

Ten Lakes Snowmobile Club v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
CV 15-148-M-DLC, 2017 WL 4707536 (D. Mont.
Oct. 18, 2017)*passim*

The Wilderness Soc’y v. Bosworth,
118 F. Supp. 2d 1082 (D. Mont. 2000).....3

Wild Wilderness v. Allen,
871 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2017)22

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
790 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2015)20

WildWest Inst. v. Bull,
547 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2008)15, 18, 19

Wyoming v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.,
661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011)18

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....3

16 U.S.C. § 1133(c)27

§ 1600 et seq.2

42 U.S.C. § 4321 et seq......2
H.R. Rep. No. 95-620 (1977).....5
Montana Wilderness Study Act of 1977,
Pub. L. No. 95-150, 91 Stat. 1243 2-3, 4, 13
S. Rep. No. 95-163 (1977)5

REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

36 C.F.R. pt. 212, subpt. B.....3
36 C.F.R. pt. 261, subpt. B.....26
36 C.F.R. § 212.50(a)23
 § 212.55.....20
 § 212.55(b).....20
 § 212.55(b)(3)20
 § 212.80(a)23
 § 261.13.....23
 § 261.50(b).....26
 § 261.55..... 26-27
40 C.F.R. § 1502.2(f).....15
 § 1502.9(c)(1)24
 § 1502.14(e)15
 § 1506.1(a)(2)15
37 Fed. Reg. 2877 (Feb. 8, 1972)20, 23
70 Fed. Reg. 68,264 (Nov. 9, 2005)..... 21-22, 22, 23

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)6
